HIROZ30

BEST BASIC

ORIGINAL HELICOPTER Bnn- 0 RI(

® INSTRUCTION MANUAL




B X

[ (5B [ mrveeeemeee e e 1
MR L%y FORE, BEROWHER 2
EIE R YET, T -2k 7y ST 5
B I AN 7 S N T T IR 6
ARSOERETF A4 ZDR TG 7
$RITER  [ERAAHAT o 10
[ A AR AT -+ rvevereeerreeeeeesesreemsemses s 21
By FT o THERED UL eeeoeeroreeserone 24
A7aREEd—FRDry T 4 P 28
L A RN PRRRONTI RS 35
BBC-STORKDHRHI I (2 DWT e 38
RS TR e e 43
ol Y ANLVY LY A (PSRRI 44

Table of contents

Preface . 1
Section for preparation
[1] Checking the details and quantity of the kit............. 9
[2] Items necessary other than the kit .....ccveereemveerenarnene. 5
[3] Tools necessary for assembling ......ccccecvvceeereccceinnenas 6
[4] Kind of screws and how to read the sizes ................... 7
Section for assembling
[1] Partialassembling ..., 10
[2] Total assembling .......cocverevrvinmrevnnrinesissrescneessnensenens 21
[3] Assembling the pitch-up mechanism........................ 24
[4] Setting the prop(radio) and servos ....c.ceeeeecrcueen. 28
[6] Finalassembling ...c.coocorirriiiciriiieiicieericeneeeceenensnsenneanes 35
Specialty engine for BBC-STORK ......ccoooiviiiiiinincsinnnncrsenesasenias 18
Memoranda for safety .....iiioinrinineemn. 43
Parts for repair and maintenanee ........ccccvevvesiiccineisnsninecniennen, 44

FEOERIIEREA oS, TELRSEKETLIHEVHNIT,

The Specification herein
shall be subject to
change without any prior

notice for improvements.



X C®HIC

PREFACE

BBG-STORK

BEST BASIC

EOR—DIFERCOEVEBLA/ DN\ ETRTDEZALZL—LIM4T
KREDRC~Y AT Y —-TT,
BRY ZURBMEMOHA-EADHEABEST-BASICE R L EF L -,

TFIOZAN-F—F

A O-—-5—EZ |,340mm (52, 8")

F—llbo—5—E# 250mm( 9.8")
i N R TR PP SR IOP PPN STCTRRR PR |,240mm(48.8“)
AR 4,000g (8.4ibs)
BT —A BhEOESCLYSLEHY T,
TS 2 e EX46VF-H - BBC-STORKEH T > <
(R BRI o Sch -~ U1 S — RS

54—t

DAL A TBBC=STORK™ ™, £ 511 LiF /05 3fizsh D vk ) TE w29,
AT, B OTEE R E A R L T RS ER R AN TR D £ 148,
WL HLL & LZVA L RROMAE 2 BB A AR NTAELREZ Y 2 THDH
Fh. REBEERRY ZTLIHAT, N~ a7 2 -G TIc ML TH L
WHTT R, HEAH 201K - INEREETEH T X0,
2y 7 OWHEOEIT SO - KRBT Urda g I,

J— 8N « DRSH »7zgdicid, BTRTEH, ElH 7 - FIzlReEkEoms 3
Lo, B R HEELRE THEMNN S INFEEHLO L THET 2 05,

This BBC-STORK is one of our ultiinate RC helicopters of boom & pod type in which we have
assembled all the engineering know-hows that HIROBO has accumulated for these ten plus years.

We have named the basical style, that has unlimited expandability, “BEST BASIC™.

TECHNICAL DATA

Mainrotorspan = -eeeee- 1,340mm(52.8")
Tail rotor diameter - 250mm (9.8")
Fuselage length ~ —eeeee- 1,240mm(48.8")

Full-equipped weight

4,000g (89.4 Lbs.)
This weight may change according to the weight of loaded servos and battery.
Enpine EX 46VF-H, Specialty engine of BBC-STORK

Optimum radio 5ch Radio fur helicopter

5.servospecification

Thank you very much for your having purchased HIROB(O'S "BBC-STORK, BEST BASIC
EDITION”. This helicopter has been so designed that everyone can display full performance of this
helicopter. However, unless you assemble it correctly, the designed performance can not be taken out.
And alse it is very dangerous. So, please carefully read this instruction/assembling manual from the
beginning to the end. Before beginning to assemble, make sure of the quantity and specifications of
the parts.

Once you open a parts pack, we are not able to accept a request of replacement of parts. Should
there be any inconsistency in parts, please kindly send back the user’s card to the SALES DEPT. of
HIROBO LTD. after you have the and verified by hobby shop.



R
_'_ m ! PREPARATION SECTION

&y FOREBEDERESEVLE T,

Check the details and the quantity of
BBC—STORK PARTS®

BBC—STORK PARTS®

@

BBC—STORK PARTS®

this kit
BBC—STORK PARTSE

WiRAE
Fh—N
Assembling & Instruction Manual

Sticker

>

==

o

BBC—STORK TPARTS®

AAwTl—F
Main rotor blade

BEC —STORK PARTSE

Fd bO—usT 7
ET /5

FoT LT
FNF—LT =2
RFEFA =N

Tail control pipe & piano wire
Tail boom pipe

Tail boom brace

Stabilizer bar

* v
Cabin



PARTSG

FyT4 e IX¥Yr—tw b b e T
Landing gear set Servo mount set

A 7L =4 L F by b
Main frame Wrench set

T 7T I —HAY bt}

ToeAbayEly b R A I F 2 =T b
Muffler gasket set Adjust rod set Timing belt Shurinkable tube set
AF—F4 -t
Starling belt
e

\
\
\
(



PARTS®
7= A=ty b

v b
Tail wing set

WE S 72w b
Fuel tank set

Cooling fan cover sel

: ‘ ﬁ’ |
LG
ci%s o
i
Fo/l—

S e By SRR N T N T—7Lr—=F+ek
Tail rotor blade set Canopy

Gyro mount set .
A ‘
@

4

7
G

&5



2%y PUANICHEL D

. s s @4 <o
Items indispensable to this helicopter, excepting this kit © Present (B
D5 1% :

AN

Schll b~ a7y —W7artey ol T4,

fo R T LI T 2%, 54 — KOMIl & BRI 27, %L
RN 7 0 R T L TR TE A0, Bk E A, Absent
A HE L T,

Radio transmitter and receiver
A radio set fo helicopter for 5 channels is optimal to this kit. 4-servo radio can be used. Bulitis
highly recommended that 5-servo radio is used. A radio for airplane can be used. But it is very DRy —9 =3y T —
difficult to use for helicopter, TdZ 7 - 8- kot 7] —A BT,

Starter & battery
It is necessary to prepare an electric starter and a battery.
@ EOdi—7 24 -4 —8& COF—Hy—2rsuFl—
HIROBO Z starter & HIROBO Saturn battery
O MBRAY—F—& 2VEBHERE/ T —
Ordinary starter & 12V automobile battery
FERIZVER S —% —
Usunal 12V starter
@y qn
AR Y o 4 23 A T MITTRETT A, FCL EDHEY + 4 o &0 {17
T2 T,
Gyro 12V 404h
Sy 7Y -
As a rule it is possible to fly this helicopter without a gyro. However, it is better especially for 12V 40Ahbattery

the beginners to provide a gyro.



My 7 =L 7—29 —a—F

SHEMICHELRTE
Battery for starting & Booster cord

Tools necessary for assembling
EOR=T =R LSV Ay =k ng' (DLMy >+ 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0m OF5 7L+
F—=Z2 & —a—F T
L-type wrench Pl h

© HIROBO Marse 1.5V battery & Q‘ﬂﬂ' P ug wrenc

Booster cord “@ﬁs

(£ FFE) (* v ~THE)
g (attached to thigkit) (attached to this kit)
O | SRR/ Ty = FoAS—2—F 15 3.om
1,5V large-capacity battery & Booster cord B KT 4 — 2 M @ KIS A— o
' ' 1~2&

K A

Minus-head screw driver

Plus-headed screw driver

No.1land No. 2
G SRy S

Large one and small one

A= =T a4 Y e A0~ 15% 0L 0 & BRSHL T,
A A GRS E e T,

Fuel and fuel pump

Fuel shall be made by a reliable maker, and it highly recommended that fuel has nitromethane
by the ratio of 10 to 15%. Itisbetter that the oil is synthetic.

MZBMAA » P P HRIWEEF 74 PR b £7.

A precision screw driver may be necessary for switch mountling screwsofradioreceiver.
2ig - . e
or @iz ©7 g~ F
Double-headed wrench Radio pliers
= /-5,7 min
3 S
(BB ) -
Vo oF A ek _Fm
qul pamp ’_\ a7y - ﬁiﬁﬂg ‘ 5.5mmf<'
(Electric type) HRELR - 7 (FEI) (2245 >10~15%AY)

Fuel pump (manual type) Fuel for helicopter

{containing nitromethane

by 10% to 15%). ﬁ$§j>/”



DA ¥ —F47 @Ky 7 2L 4 xniFHEEYLAXDORF
Cutter knif B . /
prer e ox wrench Kinds of screws and how to see the sizes
M3+ +HE B )
For 3mm nut DFx ey 7270 2—
Cap screw
; W, M3x8CS8s
Example
5.5m I—ﬂ\:-r-'y7"7\7‘)1—

FEORS I Cap screw
Dia. of screw 2UNEA g

e (@/ 3 n o
Nlppers Scissors Length of screw
////.Amﬂgp
SF -~ 2

o Pan head machine screw . M3 x12P11

AT ICHELRLED ExampleJ L I_
FARIEE R

Other items necessary for assembling

= T FLEORE Pan head machine screw

s s L L s o = Dia. of screw -
OE (OS5 351 = 12m . FUORE  lzm

Screw locking agent Instant adhesive agent g _L Length of screw

—

3 mm

@F v ErrER (2HELD )
Tapping screw (Two typesareavailable)

(8

_..|

W, M3 x0T S

=]
@x £ 5 L HA = 10
5 L Example L
P

30451 ' o IR 3mmJ by rER
Epoxy adhesive 3 Di/ of;.; (;_ w Tapping screw
For 30-minute a.of scre FUu@ES  10mm

Length of screw

FRENE T » T W E T,
Ta be available at a hobby model shop



HNLE =

Flush-head screw

M 3 > 10 &
M3 x 10 Flush head screw

ST
| Qmm

L

1A

E

w

mi

Bt hrry)a—

Set screw

M3X555

| . 5mm.~ 3 mm

s
=
§ 5 mm
-~

Mg e 7Ea (2HEHD )

Flush-head tapping screw (Two types are available)

M3 X12ILT S
M3 x 12 flush head TS

Y

T llll““(
F

~o
£
3

L
2
3

DF v b
Nut

M2+ M3+ |k MdFw b
M2 nut M3 nut M4 nut

2 min 3 mm 4 mm

8

BFr{4o+ L

D+ o MIBLE A LS DL oL fidsonicd v T,
4 ZFOER LT,

Nylon nut

This is & nut which is furnished with a nylon section for prevention

of loosening in addition to the nut of (7).

W7y r—
Washer
¢ 2 FW d3IXEFW
2 $3
©

5

4 0%
Nylon nut



+ ¥_ o a > — ol
4 7aReY—HEDODLyvFa 7
%ﬂ _\L ’ ﬁ ASSEMBLING SECTION . ; 4’

[, —REfEiEL

D RT v 7O
FERPIBE THAITTTFaL, =T S P o B o N B S
Assemble the parts in the following procedures. 4., T R—F—D) »r—3
. - o o . 5. Iy
BE: 5 v (2] &4 #0iL EvyF7 vy TRBOMIL . ., 0 s o
1. =% —~ v F& 1. 0-1~0-5 1. & F 7 7Ho LY Ty Farba—AB) pr—
O~ A4 T s AR (L) 2. B -y . G IRV IT D v —
2. DR w27V —} o o] 3. YA adlgl O, AYESA4AF—aL b LT — AODEE
QW7 o+ v 2T b AT Pl R, ’ A, BEHE Y4 DAL o FWE .
3. Zrw—y-myFE ToT Ak 5. kil TE BN "’

A PR S e P ZO AL i— _
. 6. T 7+l = %5( v
4. 2y O~@D BROG~T ) o F R ¥ — I T :ESU ;ﬁ‘ﬂ..ll_
B, A7 ¥ —Fp— GOGT N PR — 1. %ot il
6. 7T O~@ AP ST A Tk 2. A pm—F =il g
7 ke b 24 s ¥Fr— 3. T—AT L — FONgH
. A A b . .
8. 70y 7L — LM e 4. % vt DML
. v A Ul v V4
9. MEg 7
o -1 —B~-9 [4] SETTING THE PRGPF (RADIQ) AND
. o ' : SERVOS
FoaTostE—b|
I PP l TR, 1. Checking the movement of servos
2. Checking the basical cperation of sticks
(1] PARTIAL ASSEMBLING [2] TOTAL ASSEMBLING ASSEMBLING THE COLLECTIVE 3. Linkage ofaileron
2 . 4. Linkage of elavator
PITCIH UP MECITANISM o o
L. Rotor head section 1. ASSEMBLING OF 2. ASSEMBLING OF ) _ _ 5. Liokageof rudder
L m _ ST — . ssembling the pitch-up mechanigm A inkage of pitch contro
C (Wt M-1i~M 5 BE-1.@0-6~1-9 L Assembling the pitch h » ¢ Linkage of pitch 1
2. (1)Swash plate Main frame (R) and (L) Tail boom support - 2 Linkage of each part 7. Linkage of mixing arm
{2) W-type wash out ‘ Gyro mount Landing gear 3. Mounting the gyre 3. Adjustment of stabilizer control arm .
4. Elevator rod and elevator lever Cam-lock base 4. Mounting the receiver and the gyro switch
4, Engine section (1) to (4) Tail boom holder 5. Mounting the battery and the gyro swiich ‘
5, Counter gear Cross member 6. Mounting the rntenna
6. Tail section (1) to {7) 6800 bearing holder (5] FINAL ASSEMBLING
7. Servo mount sectign 696 bearing holder
8, Frontframe section Sta_rting beit 1. Assembling the pitch-up mechanism
9. Fueltank ﬂa}n gea"t 2. Assembling and mounting the main rotor
MZ;I; 11':)1:[: 3. Mounting thatail blade
4. Mounting the cabin,

—0_



[115B 4 #E3L

Partial assembling
1.Aa=—%—~v F& TS

ROTOR HEAD SECTION
35mm

&

[ T T

D
AFESAHF—ar rO0— LT —4 Tt LoniE R A
Stabilizer control arm 0o EEILE
Epoxyresin adhesive
AY S —r— (30-minute hardening type)
! Stablllzer bar
IR 1 _quL : I LRV
] ] , AXBEMEMML, X<l 228 Th ML TTEn,
! E %488 ' A=B O (<L EMmBFRAMBHENEL R TTF R0,
A=RB X Use A and BB at the same mixing ratio, and mix them well.
A i B For further details, see the instruction ol adhesive agent.
@
- — 0. 25
‘ D F— . R
l&‘:m?&\m__:I'Q_|L ]
RN & o [ ) VR ¢ T
®.. R
’ ZAEZAHF—TL—F
- Stabilizer blade
@
T — —_ =3 Y

LBrg W5R4ZZ
,/, 4% § 8X0.5 Fw

_10—



Brg WF6393ZZ

Gty —

Seesaw

7oV RIIRLEFTHEALTTIS L,
PLEASE PRESS FLANGE UNTILIT SHOULD
BE FLAT

M2X12TS EoiER YT UM &
M2 x 12TS No. 2 type with splitend -~

SAFWE T b2 — AT — AIIEFILET,
= =7 — P O A A ARICHURT T,
Mount the  4FW so that it may stick to the control arm
and can come inward of the seesaw plate.

— 11—

@

g wm EqL

ﬁ Full size

20mm

Fl— T YT 3XTX35
Plain bearing

@ﬁ) M2 = 10PH
Y

& 5 —
#5 ball

~

L TT— A

Mixing arm




D

)
A—zar /Y —t
Yoke complete AEES Y —
Stabilizer
Bl b AL (A) \
Pivot bolt (A)
M3 X 8CS
Pitch arm
ao M3 X 8CS

Ry —nT
Center hub
M4+« 023y b
M4 Nylonnut
J—zaw-7FUy—¢t
Yoke complete

Tl—2RF Uy E ey 7
O 4%8x8
\Plain bearing withcap 4 X8 x 8
@\N@V@ M2X8TS 32 1%
M2 x 8TS No. 2 type

Ty —F =T L /

Center damper rubber /
ey —Foni—Fey T

Center damper cap

B4 X L0X0.8FW M4 X45CS

— 12—



EREREH DF—N7L— FERALT—
Horizontal tail wing Tailblade holder
KERRT A N4 !
Horizontal tail wing film
F— /N L P assy
= ” Tail housing assembly

F=ATL— FRILF—(B)

Tail blade holder (B}
3 \ 5
‘ l'\\‘ M2 X |0PH
F— LTl — FRILF—(A) %%?
Tail blade holder (A) \ %
(&
6]

@F —nr=-v b+
Assembling tail unit

F—l2zZy b5 —R(R)
Tail unit case (R)

F ity F F L — b assy
Tail pitch plate assembly

4 2 b b XLS-630
Timing belt XL5-630

FoN 9T 7T —fF
Tail shaft 9T pulley

FoNT—bAT Ty F LN

l Oy I FE-¢2X4.5

Tail pitch lever i
A e FRI6LL
62X 6 INESSH T g Rod end pin g2 x 4.5

Bearing 696ZZ

Tail boom pipe

]

¢2 x g3 x 538 collar

F—azw b —A(L) ¢ 2Xp6xX0.4FW

Tail unit case (L,
arum @ M2 0TS A1 UL

M2 x 10TS with split end

—17—



F ot T v rEER BRI
BT A THA TS O,
Push down the tail housing by using
a screw driver when tightening it.

mEERA
Instant adhesive agent

oy bxTr FE

G 2xX4.5
Rod end pin
TN o1 T
Double link pin type FelnTYITT R &
Tail housing assembly

EE

Fe Py 7T PEF—ANTLTIE
WHASTTroECETEHEYET,
‘Note

Asreverse-threaded screw isadopted for

tail shaft and tail housing, they are tightened
by turning it in the unticlockwise direction.

M3 XIBTS

18—

APbwiN—a 1.2

S4&—QbO0-—-A0Y I
Rudder control rod

HERERATZ5 v b
Horizontal tail wing bracket

WAL ET,

Pass a piano wire through the groove of the tail unit case.



7. H—FK<o» FOESL
ASSEMBLING THE SERVO MOUNT
D — ROULT

Mounting servos

[
L side

BT b B
Servo mount B

TR LA
Servo frame

Q
[
o
®
@
L
i
@
@
Q

Rifllassy
R-side agsembly

ALy FTL—k
Switch plate

o

00 @® 0 BB

[=3

—19-

M3X12TS |27
M3 x 12T8 [2 pes.

Lfllassy
L-side assembly

H—RT U FA
Servo mount A




8. 7av b7 L—L-FrFa4rrFEvHir
ASSEMBLING THE FRONT FRAME LANDING GEAR,

o

M3 X 0TS
M3 x 10 flush head TS

¢ 3R b oyiN—
@3 Stopper

/—XEYAus ' :
Noge gear lock

M3 Nylonnut

S RFYA—A

Nose gear base
m
S —=AE U Turn
Nose gear .
LAl
Insert
#5072 1T

850 Tire

M3F-ToO»Fwv b

PR T Y b b

Servo mount support

? M3 X 100S

O 7L — A
Front frame

—20—

9. Bm¥ ¥ ZHar

ASSEMBLING THE FUEL TANK
D% v 7Nl

Assembling the tank &
Fyrvd
Cap ) ,

PR B v?I—TFlyiir—~
| Tank To muffler pressure
1 a ”./ 5’ -
i _~ Filter

W TVULDFyTLI—~
To carburettor
n ¥ N
Rubber G A =% wFs
To filter catch
@B A T OO
How to route pipes for fuel
©
3 TANLE -ty F
\/___\f _@D Filter catch
\\SP@
BREL T Ly —
Fuel filter

13 S
Fuel tank

@

EX46VF —H



2@ R0

Total assembling

0O-—#% —~~ Fassy

M3+ D>+ b
M3 Nylon nut

DAY ATT T v EN,
Wash-out assembly

B

Staged screw

AP v a T e
Swash assembly

AT A
Main mast

AR FOwZ
Magt lock
M4 X485 *7

FUT AT —Aid

v b ELR ( E )
T E 7.
Mount the radius arm
at the pivot holt (E).

b

6800Brg FL-¥ —
6800 bearibg holder

B,

hywd—F¥vPF oyt
Counter gear assembly

4 — F O ¥+ Assy
Auto rotation gear assembly

M3FAOxFy b
M3 Nylon nut

AH—F 14 ¥ =500
Starting belt 500mm long

&,

M3XBTS

I L7 L assy
Engine assembly

AL —F v vTF
Filter catch

21—

EE

ESEHMO LR X TERTIEC

EBRLTHITTTE W,
Note
Be careful about the parallelism when
assembling. It.is highly recommended
that the assembling is to be conducted
ona flat and even desk surface,

F—iTF—LENLT—
Tail boom holder




$—Re I Tl —+t
Servo mount plate

AAr7l—A4
Main frame

H—Re7
Serve mount

M3X 12T S
M3 x 12TS

il

H—Fwr e T — |
Servo mount plate

A

MIXI2TS
M3x12TS

REy Ty b BE
Skid foot receiver

iy o
Fuel tank

A — 7
Double-side adhesive tap@

Rubber band

AEFy F7 b
Skid foot

M3Fforr vt é
M3 Nylonnut

$50F7 1 ¥
$50 tire

27

M3XI12T5
M3 X12TS
rd
F_hT LTl —2R f
Tail boom brace
‘ o
<=
& FAT—LTL—RE—I TN

Tail boom brace terminal



W7 =) — 77 -9k NI LT,

I S SIS O S

Unce remove the pulley and the flange which

are temporarily mounted. Then, mount the

AT T —FY
Counter gear

® LeAnTI L
Gyro mount

M3 XI2TS
M3x12TS

A4 XY= FFTELT, 0% =~ FAHEIZHBIFI 7 — Ahedi 120 5 Bz
Bz,

Mount so that the tail ean rotate clockwise when the rotor head turns clockwise, by manually
turning the main gear.

IhEIFBHNSEAREFFTT,.
X, BES b3 ESrHYET
DT, TRIEBRLTTF &L,

If you makes a mistake in this matter,

it is very dangerous, In the worst case,
the helicopter body may be damaged.

23—



EvF7 v THREBOMIL

Assembling the collective pitch up mechanism

1. €y F 7y TREOHET \9\/>\
~ J

ASSEMBLING THE COLLECTIVE PITCH UP
MECHANISM

M3 X20(A)CS
\@\ M2 X 10PH
Ty, ¢ B — L

.
T o @5 ball
Mﬁ%\ P

I Y ke F L s—(R)

N
Collective pitch fever (R) L-type}iver - Md

XS
""|Hm||||zlllllllil"" [

/{? a4 i1 =
FETe

AT o IWMLFBAT0ZZX
Bearing WMLF 6010ZZX

By Flesi— e 7 b . . )
Pitch lever shaft Fle— T FeX10X3

. e Plain bearing 6x10x3
@ Liypolev S E Y F L)
I-type lever .

@\Plain bearing 3x8x4

%@ M3 xX12(A)CS

M2+ v b @\
M2 nut ey ¥ M3 XI0CS

F—= 6 mm
ok X 6 3% 9K | FW e
b ball

Y

\Collect pitch lever{L)
Fl— AT W FIXBXA

B f

Full size

M2 > 10PH @
20rmm



2. 880N =2
LINKAGE OF EACH PART

A ylea Ty
Swash assembly

L {8l
L side

Ow b P17
Rod end pin type

Ov b FE>

Rod end pin

FreAbDwvb R"‘B[]
Adjust rod R side

lll By pToF
] ' Rod end

5 mm

Dy btz FE-Z17
T SR e, M

Ow kT FEL-

Rod end pin

N TIRAER /@
M3 XIZTS % 1S Y (341 Pipe clamp bracket .
L4,

Once loosen M3 x 12 Ts, and tighten By bI FET /817

Rod end piane wire type
them altogether, MIX3S55

S —StO—LY w7 H

. Rudder control shaft
Oy kI e

Rod end pin

— 25—



3. v 4 OOmTt
MOUNTING THE GYRO

Yean
Gyro

ORI 7T — 7% 2 #lidaT

Yoo &YrefueT il

AT £ 7.
WAFIZ 2 TIEARSH D 24,
dF LY v £ T OHURIENE %
FLEMATT S0,
Make two layers of the double-side adhesive tape
and mount a gyro on the gyro mount,
Be careful about the mounting direction,
. For farther datails, please refer to the instruction
manual of the gyro.

mET—7
Double-gide adhesive tape

LA 0TI b
Gyro mount

28—

4. ZERB. Y1021 vy FOIT

MOUNTING THE RECEIVER AND THE GYRO SWITCH

TERAA v F
Receiver switch

FUME, HESEEICZA TR L T T s,

. Usescrews which are attached to the radio.

\

VoA DALy F
Gyro switch



.Ei REFFOBY

MOUNTING THE BATTERY AND THE RECEIVER

~

getoarira—AEvsR o7 T
Gyro control box K\_\ ‘\;ﬂ
! e T
L Rt !
\\‘ ‘r’ ‘J

~. H =4
et
H-‘\V

> “1/’;:?',,

«féf"

Double-side adhesive tape

ST 2%
Receiver
Ty —7
 awn
Battery

6.7 »TFTFsiq FOmT
MOUNTING THE ANTENNA PIPE

I8 THREZ,
Plpe clamp

_—_--/

TeTLiR it A Bl
Antenna wire 43,047

Antenna pipe

Y —ROT— FHRITEAMER - FTLEHTEE2ZT,

Fix cords of the servo by using a linkage band.

—27—



d7aReH—FK KDt yFqay

Setting the prop (radio) and servos

1. Y—KROBFERZ(E—FI1)

CHECKING SERVO MOVEMENTS (MODE 2)

3> @, oH—R
&
\ .%si' =

L An—p—-H—R

ADwhLE&E Y F

Ti-a

n—(20—)

SO TS, CEH, TR EE LA, vy FRANT AT 4 v 2 L —FOMiE
i Lo,

MR DY L BT - AR v FEFUNDFZ T, fEomd < Bz
oy P LT FE W, (=224 v FOirn7Zafiey MO G — R+l
MLTTFaE)

Connect up your transmitter, receiver switch harness, battery and servos. Turn on the
switch, and check the rotation direction of the servos as you move the transmitter stick.
If the rotation direction is incorrect, use the reverse switch of the transmitter. Your
radio does not have servo reversing switches, use a reverse servo when the rotation
direction is wrong.

SERVO STICK ROTATION
Throttle/Cellective servo UP Clockwise
Pitch (elevator) servo DOWN Clockwise
Roll (aileron) servo LEFT Clockwise
Rudder serve LEFT Clockwise

Ifyouusea Mode 1 arrangement rearrange the table accordingly.
For further details, please refer to page 16,and 17.

_28_



2. AT 4 v 7 DEFRF
BASIC OPERATION OF YOUR TRASMITTER STICKS (MODE 2)

2T 4 o 72 OEFRERMIEBBC - STORKAZF T4 <. KMUAR/C~U b 2 <M ETT.
Lo LT RS,

The hasic operation of the transmitter sticks is the same for every kind of RC
helicopter.

o-0 57— x
a0 S5 A
Q-0 ITL~-—-F— o
0-0 xiL~<—%— TFTy7
e .o~ F=)
0-0 .o %
0-0 T e
0-0 .3~ 20—
(1) Tailrotor — RIGHT
(2) Tail rotor — LEFT
(3) Throttle — HIGH
(4) 'Throttle - LOW
(56) Roll(Aileron) — RIGHT
(6} Roll(Aileron) — LEFT
(7} Pitch (Elevator) — FORWARDS
(B} Pitch (Elevator) — REARWARDS

_29_



3. xnarolr—
LINKAGE OF AILERON

=
! Mast

le

ARG ra Tyt
Swash assembly

LI

Parallel

DREGHENAAT 4 v Z RPN AF =2 - b ZAORRICH— R — o7 T B 3= LRy
FRANMBT. =Rk — @M L0z T v FERIDAHTE T,
DIEL = LB =R TIo s LE T,
@A Ty aF L - b A MIHLTI 2B ey P2 FTHELET.
Mount arod at the position far by 10mm from the center of servo horn at the positien the servo horn

becomes parallel to the I type lever when the stick and trim of the transmitter at NEUTRAL.

Set. the [ type lever and the L type lever so that they can become parallel,

Adjust the swash plate by using & rod end so that the swash plate is positioned at 90° with the mast,

4, TLR=—F-DY -2
LINKAGE OF ELEVATOR

A2 T
Swash assembly

!

o Parallel

°c®® 00 ®® 0O

DEEENAT 4 v 7 h ) 2D =2~ TADERICH —RR— 2 T B L 3— L FiT
A AL T — AR — b 5 10mmaF s e v b 2R T E T,

@RI S— 2 LB =5 P Is i SRRz L 2 5

QAT a7 PP AMINLT LA RIZEET,
Where the servo horn becomes parallel to the I type lever when the stick and the trim of the
transmitter are at NEUTRAL,mount a rod at the position far by 10mm from the center of the servo
horn.
Set the I type lever and the L type lever so that they can become paraliel.

Set the swash plate so that it can be positiened at 90° with the mast.

30—



5.34—0 5= 6.2y FLDY i —
LINKAGE OF RUDDER LINKAGE OF THROTTLE

SN 4= IRV NI PPN g7p 1.3
When the throttle is HIGIH,

5s - ﬁ
_I][]mm @
®
(:O;O—-—_ © ;mmm OO
o Mt 5 6 b
Q__o— ¢] \\,J
/5

Lo s¥— 3L
Lever Neutral

DEfE#H a3 AT 4 w2 BSICLET,
FLTS Y — 2T 4w b b abima— TN »TWbHIZIZ -2 b —/b
L7 bR — KR A0 I AN T — R — DD b Wmm R II e B
YRET /A TR EY,

OF — By F L A= ONLOMNEBICGARTYET JHEM3 X 3ss 2 » TINO 4

ci‘ i d_ [+]
Set the engine control stick of the transmitter to NEUTRAL. And mount the piano wire type rod end (D22 Faw 2 Bb ) AE 4D LRI — K5 — 2 A710° T s Lonm e Ff b2
at a position far by 10mm from the center of the servo horn at the position where the rudder control ooy b A it E T,

Qx5 7L y—OFFaeMOfBich Aoy FZ o FTEZELZT,

Mount a rod at the position far by 10mm [rom the center with the servo horn at 10° when the engine

shaft is Jocated at 90° with the serve horn when the rudder stick and the trim are at NEUTRAL.

Mournit the wire with two pieces of M3x3SS at the position where the tail pitch lever is at the control stick and the trim are HIGH.

center of the groove. Adjust the carburettor by using the rod ends so that the drum of the carburettor can be fully opened.

_31—



@rxrar2ay LAo=K (T4 F)»7) D xrorroy bZa—NkE (YA LT
When the engine control throttle is SLOW (Idling). When the engine control throttle is SLOW (Engine stops).

.

”

0 0 &® g p-o°

c & @

T AT 4w 2HFZA—TF) L2 0-DIFIZF + 7L & — O F T L2
CatkizLET,
Adjust the drum of the carburettor so that it can be completely closed with the engine control stick at

@ ‘ ‘ SLOW and the trim at SLOW.

Loy
9]

T oAy AT 4 v 2HEAT—Tr)ARANAOFIZEF 7L I —DFEF AL Tmlih <
izl 3.
Set the drum of carburettor so that it cas: be opened by Imm when the trim is HIGH with the engine

control stick at SLOW.

32—



@ AT 4w 7onA DI

7. FyFaria-npy rr—=
When the stick is HIGH.

LINKAGE OF PITCH CONTROL

DMAT 4 w7 A - D
When the stick is SLOW,

KF
Horizontal

-

-

bt

Horizontal

C®® 00 @@® 0 Q0°

[

L AT 4y WA DERIIV S FEy F LoDl I 58RI L T
YRk = ORATTERAREL, 7y P 2RO ET,

bce® g g ®® 0 g o

Z 0.y Jl{f)’( Vo dll v — 024 ARFICHEHIIC L - T, RIS THENES

b b0 2T, BWIIMMMTMEL i - T L RS THE LI - €

- T, HALOHEFERIAGROBEMELR CGHRATIE Y,
1;3_;7\74-y775fxu—mu¢’fc::v7|~l:°-y+w<—7bfvz|\t90°m{ii1’-3 (Losx— ’ = & R !

TR 2 )RR A O R E SRRy P N Ta ey PORS 2 Making the front side of the collective pitch lever horizontal when the engine control stick is HIGH,

LEd,
determine the positien of mounting hole of the serve horn, Then, mount the rod.

WINFEZEI—RE— oy FigfliT 34,

Adjust the length of rod by using the rod ends so that the collective pitch lever is positioned at 90° When linking the throttle with the pitch, adjustment shall be conducted at the transmitter insome

radio. Firstly, adjust the linkage at the helicopter side well and micro-adjust the linkage at the

(where the lever becomes herizontal) and the servo horn is at 90° when the engine centrol stick isat
transmitter side. For further details, please carefullu read the instruction manual of the transmitter.

SLOW.

* At this time, don’t mount the servo horn and the rod.

- 33—



< S y —_ 1] » —_—
8. iF¥IT—LD) - S
LINKAGE OF MIXING ARM

]

ﬁ@ﬁ <

Dzravar w722 IOmFIZI %
P TT — LIEKECG BRRIZT b
I FTRE2FMELEY,

Adjust the length of rod by using the rod end

so0 that the mixing arm can become horizontal
when the engine contrel stick is HIGH.

EvF7—LEDY 45—
Linkage of pitch-up arm

= N
S kLLIT—L o
Mixing arm o s

B

e 9. RFEFAHF -t A— L7 —LDOFE
Horizontal ADJUSTMENT OF STABILIZER CONTROL ARM
1FRLTT— A

Mixing arm
R
Horizontal
DIngr, TV ~N—F—2F 4 w0z — T OB ZYES I F—ar fo—I
TP b ficoy FORE FMEL 2T,
*EBAQR Y FDN o — P RFAN O -y OPEREE, EBIC T A T2 N EERT
*F ZFOAKBIZEBTHEEL T FE L,
Haorizontal
Adjust the length of the rod so that the stabilizer control arm ¢an become horizontal when the aileron
and elevator sticks are at NEUTRAL.
— 2"

Adjust the linkage and stroke of each rod to the best conditions after measuring them through
repeating flight tests some times.

DX rART 4 v 7HRAO—ORFIZIZF L T —LDNROEIKETA, o -9 —

DE o FH =2 h 5oy Fx PR L TH#MEL F3,

Adjust by turning the rod ends so that the shorter side of the mixing arm can become

horizontal and the pitch of main rotor becomes -2° when the engine control stick is HIGH.

34—



BB AR

Tape

Final assembling Canlf’PY Caihin

1. %+ DRI T I
ASSEMBLING THE CABIN - ]

A= NIy
Grommet (Small)

G

BBC-STORK
FH—I
Sticker
¥X /37— TChH TG,
BEEHEEN T IHE T, J_A*')' e
Set the canopy with tape. | ;An - JI/b
Then secure it by means of instant adhesive agent. @ Stic:l:{l:::1 *

00Xy b{K)
Grommet (Lerge)

—35—



2. A4 ro—%—#1x. B

ASSEMBLING AND MOUNTING THE MAIN ROTOR BLADES

M4 X35CS E

M3X15CS

Fl— FHRLF—
Blade holder

Jb—hIFA &'
Kootend A R ,
o

® MarsozFut
M4 Nylonnut

hw b

AL s MEEFEL T FE 0,
Please adjust weight to be horizontal.

/ PR TTF— 7‘
p H Tracking tape

36—



3.5—=i7 L — FORfT 4. Fv EOBRAT
MOUNTING THE TAILBLADE MOUNTING THE CABIN

M3+1D0OF v
M3 Nylonnut

M3 XI5CS

J—RX¥paws
Nose gear lock

37—



BBC-STORKDODHAHI 2> IZDOWT

SPECIALTY ENGINE FOR BBC-STORK

EXABVF-H” Tt of—#ted s MIBRERESHICL» THEARERE 2R, B
OHEREEBET I~ T4y —FHI > TT,
BRAWVICOVLTRITROMBE L (FATTFS W,

TL—=oA

2T LY L S OMBE TR I LS AN TEL T LR TR T AL F AR FIZ) T TR
T — 74 R ERN A, L LAd L Wk AT R L (HEFE R B oIzl H B RIED
Tr =7 A ATBRETE, iXOL I IEBIMI L AL T~ 2R3 RBL I RT TS LET,
IR 37 — T T AR, RIS 2 LA TR RO = Fae 2 eI
DVRAGETHEL L T AF30n . '

A DT — TR RO TRIEE) S T A m ey LAY RS [T (L) BB EE L E T,
BEOMAORAN (- P <A TE2METEY D2y b LETE v ray bLOL AKF A (K
W) BE ), mr e Ay 7 RRILET,

sk Tods@u-T L BRaBA LI ML LR OEIZAL LT L TLTE N,

LEAAZ— FAr T ERMPOGEDVYTET) THORMATIERT S 2 i3 F— - — DML &
T LEmTT.

T — 24wt TAFY - ZE AR R HE D RO S TR R IKT GG kYT,
LU PR e o ORE S S EAS LT S ARINT T,
o ‘
—ffgiz~ 3T ME LT, KR TR AL TS50,
M, 0 ELIBR, SERAAOYELTLAZ G AN, HIARD G v L 2h B2 W]
WESG RITL L Y. TR~ 27 T, BIERBIC AT L o () (A e
E—bLRd e P emiBEs LIFav L3 itiulHa=—FAt o7 ¢ » &bl Ed, 2Dl
FIRLFeST — Wi 2= b o ad 0~ 18% P& A MR BN L T A58,
WEHZF A PO LAMINGCLDMXE L HE VBFOMEEEL s 2 I BVt L Ed., KNI
AR R S LT A s W2 T LIS oI s VLA AN R T P A v T
HEEILeT{LNET,
yn—-737
Wepte Mo~y a7 P -l P el T =77 Yond . Tl BT,
IAZ Y ICE0SNe s R L T34,
-39
BRELE A 7Y Rl Bk s T e =77 Fonll, Ol TR RETE,
INI P AAZIFOSN SR L Ty d, 77 7 FLRANZES LN I A3,
I OFRE (Fv7 L7 —RE)
SNE D O = — R A ST E T A PN TR T AT S ORI R B
DAy FARESAT 372 =D LR BN 2R RS T L7502 F 0N RA TR
T4, HELSTRE ST T E N,
a) iD= — FA UL T ONE

S FASATIE ATy P AR S (AT b E = =~ e B AR O M

FEITLBET,

AllL Y

&
RECKEAL

—38_

This "EX46VF-H" engine has been developed under cooperation between HIROBO
INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. and OGAWA Seiki Co.,Ltd. It is a specialty engine for
helicopter to display full performance. For handling and operation, please carefully
refer to the instruction below.

BREAK-IN

There is ne need to break in the engine with being attached to the test bench as it has
been assembled with high quality and high precision compenents. [Towever, in order
to maintain high performance and durability of engine for a long time, it is
recommended that some break-in is conducted. Therefore, it is recommended that the
engine is broken in a5 practically using it in the following manners,

Mount an engine and make several flights at the mixing ratio of the second level of the
needle with fuel which is actnally used.

Differing from an airplane (fizxed plane), the throttle functions as vertical rudder (or
elevation rudder) . If the mixing ratio is set to a remarkably dense level (the needle
valve is opened too much), the response of the engine throttle is worsened, causing the
engine to stop. So, a little dense ratio in this case means only a little denser than
usual. As a matter of course, if the engine is run with the throttle squeezed at the first
stage, it will cause the engine to be overheated. This should be strictly prohibited. It is
recoramended that idling, medium speed hovering and/or half-loaded flight are
conducted during break-in of the engine, Then, it will become effective to change the
engine temperature by giving some changes to the revolution speed of the engine.

FUEL

Fuel which is available in the market as fuel of helicopter generally shall be used. The
lubrication oil may be synthetic or caster oil-oriented. Synthetic oil is generally used
because it causes the engine to be free from varnish and not to be contaminated.
Differing from airplanes, the cooling effect of an engine in the helicopter is worse than
that of airplane. Overheating is apt to occur. A little thicker needle setting is secured
so0 that the engine temperature may not be increased. Se, to compensate shortage of
engine power, fuel containing nitro content at the ratio of 10 to 16% is generally used.
Once a best-matched fuel is determined through the tests, it is highly recommended
that fuel is not changed in further flights. If you should change a fuel from & well-
accustomed fuel, the engine will be in a bad condition for a while and engine stop is
apt to occur,

GLOW PLUG

A glow plug is one of the important factors for a helicopter engine as well as selection
of fuel. As OS No.8 is adopted in this engine, use No.8 in further replacement of glow
plugs.



ATy PR ST R
AU, DOMEENTE Y v 7 F ﬁzn v PN T 4 R s s L ) dL.’,\’Mﬁ.J*Jﬁ.’féf.tiT,,
iﬂ‘#iﬂﬁlﬂf|W?H“Mfuﬂ—FfWWL7tHC&ﬁﬂmHMﬁ1fﬁ( TAFI L7 (R}
AT M) ETRT A FAME L TOAT, FLT~) 278 —T- ﬁy<1!LHJ<4“Z:'Iliw.nt’ﬁi-:-- K
PPV i Sl R TA L - R R A T N R R AN O J;.j!lm‘\ it -TF9.

ATV lE, R TRGWHDENATE~) 27 2T 1 g'@f"éﬂ- I EATRATER o LR S i /LI
FHmoHIze s P LET R (~) a7 2 —DRITDEE AXEINRBTTH) T, WU AN
20w L ARy AFEL AN ET,
fe—T, HF U (= Fr or7 &M
(£, &S L ~2. 022z LT
Y ARHIDT A F o s

EY Do T 4 2B HR) AL O — R

[

o T V=T A FABE A7 L TIRTRL D s P 3R T T~ a7 7 —aiiil,

iHERMA L )RS ELD FTNTENE & TEHTELAMALHE T F 307,
TSSO L T30,
(R T4 F) » 2a0lsiii~) 378 -2 F v #0020 T
Lio
TARY izl nifnENFETHRLAT Yy FARMGTAZ T,
SRR A ST A 2SI L, bR 3 s B LE T L LT LAST L Y BT AR
REAPBETELLLLTY LMWL WA, T4 FU -7 THe TR0z L TAT
Zﬂ v PR EGT LTS3 0,
W EHMNE, 2y PAFBEGT S FROIPED LS [ it iR s -2 v 7 8
Lf B, 74 Y 7ol TS Y rDpleldif 2 IR LS » 7 LT L F V2T,
WZT A F O e ZTORSA S -y“&*“z;l@;l T A F)»Zdhn oy b EMOT S alE
FAFAMARAGCEENOA S F BT EINL, B L H A EE AL ETE oA YT
EREMETIE A L L ://// b7l TLEET.
FIRFL e ¢ vy T4 Ry rmiEi e il T Aoy FAEMGTAT
B, TAF /70)3 TRty s ALy T e L ST,
VLEQERITT A4 F 0 2 ZUEDRAGIREE T X5, A FTE5400) AL TS,
b1y 74 F1 /9‘mﬁﬁxm=;ﬂt‘t% BYWHET A PRI LT R 87 105 4 4= T il (310§
[Fldz i 1E)) L/~ L/4Rsda LIAA TA T IFE L,
GEEY) T4 Fadisg 7008 Lla ki
Hia,
b2) 74 k)

FTEFEOFE T

Lol g s Ec LT frs

SRS BRI AR

MM E LB AR T i A L i LT LR

J e FORGAITEREAESIEN 1) EAICT/8~ 10 OB i ~Fh LT
GEREY T4 P sn7h =-
7.
ha) Ao FAFRKELT, LY—ET L FY - 7 TR ARIELSME<E+
ﬂ@ﬁwﬁﬁuT4Fw%ﬁ#tvkénrﬁnuihmmzuflwvﬂfm&wuﬂutmﬁﬁLﬁ
'é’%)ii T¢ ﬂ)‘o
LU, FHAYBTHTNEL 1), F203.02) ORHTT 4 R M L 72 L T o0x
hn;ﬂ“ﬁ (3, —MOFEHEMHE L)L LAAHIILTiThvwE T,
c) A FILDL AKX ZDNEE

Littay DHD LS 2T — FASATRD) AANLSIZLTTA F) »Z7TT A Pl ar7%
MR Ay ML) oSBT EES Y Hﬂ(ffo’)rh/\*” FETLHIRTEW AR R LN LS
I TWETELIIEAYOHHEET N £ T, EEOfIrcid das iz 7%,

L LA SIS N AME, ~) 377 - UEOERG NI 0 08T L2 Tl T &
BRIy AL AR 2L AWIE LA ) FTOT, RAMISEERICRIT 2 TRONOKE (20
v bl 2 2 EERIAR ) e LAy PRI o THEAT AT (R,

R Sy |

ATy =T FEATy P L AR RAHNELZDE, R0 > PO TT,

CFRs T i FhEEEARA) T b~ h YR

—309—

wle) GRM TS - FAL 7 L ZEEOREEE L A YT

ADJUSTMENT OF ENGINE (ADJUSTMENT OF CARBURETTOR)

There are only lwoe points Lo be adjusled, the needle valve and the idle valve, in the
engine. Throttle operation of the engine fully takes care of elevation and descending
of a helicopter. Therefore, the adjustment of the throttle isin close relation with the
flight performance of helicopter. Please carefully adjust the throttle,

ak

b).

NOTE:

Initial needle valve position

The needle valve is in charge of controlling the mixing ratio in the range from
medium speed zone to high speed zone (i.e., throitle rotor half-open to fully
open} of the throttle.In the range from the medium speed zone to idling zone
{minimum speed zone}, fuel control is hardly secured by this needle valve. In
this speed zone, the idle adjusting valve in the carburettor throttle takes care
of controlling the mixing ratio. In other words, the mixing ratio of fuel is
controlled only by the needle valve in the vicinity of the fuily open positien of
the throttle and is controlled only by the idle adjustinig valve in the idling
speed zone (i.e., almost closed position of the throttle). In the medium speed
zone, both the needle valve and the idle adjusting valve are in charge of
controlling the mixing ratio of fucl in a helicopter.

This engine has suflicient power to elevate a helicopter at a considerably
thick mixing ratio . However, ifit is set Lo a thicker level, the mixing ratio of
in the medium speed zone {in which a helicopter is most frequently used) will
become pretty thick to cause the response of throttie to be worsened.
Therefore, denser setting is not good. Namely, the initial setting position of
the needle valve is that the needle valve is opened by 1.5 to 2.0 turns from the
fully closed position

Adjustment of the initial position of idle adjusting valve

Though the idle adjusting valve of the carburettor has been set almost to the
best eondition in our factory before shipment, it can not be said that it is the
best match according to the use condition because the use condition is
remarkably changed for helicoplers. Se, if necessary, re-adjust the idle
adjusting valve.

The revolation speed of idling shall be set to a higher levei as much as possible
in the range that the clutch does not operate.

Run the engine lor about five seconds at idling, and try to open the throtile, If
the engine emits a great deal of white smoke Lthrough the exhaust port and its
speed goes up slowly, it can be said that Lhe mixing ratio at the idling may be
too thick, If it is difficult Lo judge, make idling run for about ten seconds, and
open the throttle.

If the mixing ratio is Loo thick, a great deal of white smoke is emitted as
opening the throttle, and the engine suddenly comes to a stop and if the idling
is continued, the engine revolution speed gradually slows down. Finally it
stops.

If the mixing ratio at the idling is too thin, almost no white smoke is emitted
through the exhaust port as opening the throttle frem the idling position, and
powerless explosive noise is emitted. The engine speed will not go up but it
comes to a stop. If it is dilficult to judge, lengthen the idling time and try to



SR AL R =D s FIIAEHES AT ARG T, S a7 AN 77 A = H NN
bk THRE D E T,
BRI S )T, LLEA TRy P A L AANEGIE R IR BT L TS,
dVYIEEAYORS, ko) - ZRETHEE A0 v P TONI R BITL L AR 20 R
SRR TE LG TT,
IO T RN AT AR Ao —F —@iEin L B AEL ) 1.
42y FFER LI HETE LTy o7 BIHEENENST T,
Gl IRTE BT AMRLIEO R e g e b= AL A= SR R L TS L, GRHER O
BTACOBMENTaMSMELTLeuwE T~ a7 8 —&fifEse, =2 PR LCGE
(ML o8- FRBREE LS - PEcR A, Fe T Y A gy P —OBIKERE
F. ATy b ASROBATEI S GIRD L), SO (B EED 26 S IR dR YD 2k
Al TS,
da) ) e FIIEG AR P —F —a{aiis, k) SRR BN, = — BT RS
AL C/BMEFE 220315 ¢ ) 2hHLTATES 0, JOBRMBET -V - 2H0L . LREGELZ
o) O b LR T, B L BT L T e o T A S v, ML A SRR &
W bbb — BEEL T, R 2 FHIEO L AR - ARATLAIS N,
fimEF LT IEILN)  RRIL AR 2R G 2T A2 M Th, LED=— P TOhE
P 2REELL i LB T iiE L,
Er AF AR Th, LA s SRETHRGADO T ) A Tuduld, kel p 7 &M
TEErL YL id—i—b - PRI T,
SO R A EEA BT, RN ADIMTE T LA — -k PRGBS R RS
L33T, =— FA-s7&HMET N
d 1) R LBt AAD y Flba— g —DfnitHtEa L 0 GEMICH AL, = KT E AL
SFEIRTA FAMEASLTE LT G107 Fofinghl,. d3) RhAo v kL ZAH- 2
FATLR S0, JOEMIL YOS G SIHNELL RE H 3 AT {8y,
Y LM TE Y Y FIEETOM AR AT 2ERFTEA. d 3 N Ae v e 2RF
DRBAITLANETL, 44y OBBETAF - ZICHTaRMA T AN EA,
LaLAams il L @sani~377—0f, 2oy b sloEs, LLAETIFY XD

d

o

TETHMLTRITE 220136244, HoT ElnL 3 s LT ORI LGRS ) FHA,

Ffmei) p FTOY AR ADBIEREDILTET, d3) %d 1) OMELLITELE, Ayt
AL LTS F) » P T v 2 b 7REITLE A NETAOC, HLBEDE LA TEW
ISR AT EIREE AR S oF

Aoy FIIBIT ARy b0 — 7 —OEESZITESORRT, d3) £d 1) DI LDRERITL

L,
MEEONIT R TE s E YL, ROLIITRNET,
a) Ao PARRFANKRDZ - FAsiL T D b

by T A FY w75 khRa7T 4 Foiigsn7at )
c) M ETm A R AR A
d) WIFE TR » R THX ¢ 71 ¥ — O
TV T - P ERTANTRE . RO S HE N EE I IR EFRN ETOT,
Ber A OWHTE 7L A0y PADRMEEI LTS G, GER) =— K7, T F
A7 W IRITTEBRMNT, TELHAGREGRAEICREL Iy LTSN,
74 FILBEALTIZOVT
ATy kAR AT { P 7 RN L
HUEF, FOBEGITAOTLTL LY LTSN,
THTHEE 7Ly 0T 4 FLfg oL 7iMn -y cxa s bive—7--22RicLT LoD
FOWTRT, T4 FAMEB LTZOHEN D GRES (A) 0 —F —drXolig (B) & Sy a6iEicty b
LTHNET,
LT, bLLEDMESNLP LA ANty brEaBizL, v =2 —NIr DT RS

FHAMBESAOMBERM TR TLE I A

40—

Fosl) e PRSI L AR e 208 E L L RST IR

open the throttle, If the mixing ratio is remarkably thin, the revolntion speed
goes as it is idling, Gradually, the engine comes to a stop,

Check the condition of the mixing conditions (thick or thin) on idling in the above
manners.

b-1.

NOTE:

b-2.

b-3.

c).

d).

d-1

If the mixing ratio of idling is too dense, turn the idle adjusting valve by 1/8 to
1/4 turns in the right direction (clockwise) by using a sinall screw driver.

When adjusting the idle adjusting valve, turn the valve by 1/8 to 1/4 turns per
time as shown aboves.

If the mixing ratio of idling is too thin, turn the valve 1/8 to 1/4 turns in the
left direction {(counterclockwise) reversely of the above description.

NOTE:

If the idle adjusting valve or the needle valve is turned clockwise, the mixing
ratio is made thin. Turning it in counterclockwise, the mixing ratic is made
dense.

Operating type throttle, check the mixing ratio of the idling once again. If the
mixing ratic of the idling is set to almost good condition, the engine speed goes
up in accompanying with operation of the throttle lever of the transmitter, If
the mixing ratio is not good still, adjust the idle adjusting valve in the
procedure described in the above clause b-1 and b-2. In this case, the adjusting
range per time shall be set to asmaller value.

Checking the response of the throttle

If the needle valve is adjusted as shown in the above clause a) and the idle
adjusting valve is adjusted as shown in the clause b), almost good mixing
ratio can be secured even in a hovering if the adjustments in the clauses a)
and b} are good. In almost all the cases, there will be no problem in actual
flights.

However, as satisactory throttle response will not be able to be secured only
with on-ground adjustment due to difference in the kind of Ffuel and in
adjustment of the helicopter itself. Therefore, finally, look into the conditions
of the mixing ratio (throttle response) in the whole range of throttle centering
around hovering by making actual flights.

Adjustment through actual flights

The importance of throttle response in a helicopter is around the revolution
speed around hevering. This may change according to the type of helicopter
and the adjustments of each flier even when the pitch of the main rotor is
adjusted.

If the response of the throttle is not good in the hovering when making actual
flights, adjust it in the following procedures;

The reason why the throttle response is bad in the hovering conditions is that
the mixing ratio is too dense in almost all the cases. The adjusting point may
change according to the opening degree in the hovering in this adjustment.



T R LT R LAATRE, T4 FAME L TOBOaES (A Mo 7ozl
TLABEHICLET, KDL NHi~Eh L (A) ORGHe—F = OER (B) oSt sl sTEn
LTLRan,
R AT S ERLTLE S AT Y A O —ONA ALY %.1%"":’3‘6510)?’0%#Lri‘17
P2 N = 9—¢._¢’:¢w waHuL«M’)bcL TN EMGEL THC s TL &
ATy ks OLT R AR
W F4, el gEbh LAl Lamn il L TS0, 2t TT 4 FAME L7321l LEb S Anin
BThF2ETTT,
Tt dr S A R (i E A
PN~ Y RIF RGBT,
UGS ZoMBliEenF 7L 2 — 2k 0P P RAD $3T0TT - ¥ - bl 2 (2R L T A58,
I SN THREB O FTX 7 J,.’, LaAOfrmEs L Pl L ToSif G AL 2 TS
MEEFMEALCE<OLMCTL L F.
ﬁ EE

Nk MeRE Nt T, 2RO RERIZIES T, B LARICE L TEWANEEHE I - TED ET., AR
.':’ SHRAPE LGB E S BRI TR L AR F 2 LT £ iuﬁf" E TR
L LD L ANIFER T I L 22D | ke o0 B F LARND ADIEIEILE 22 G & v
LET. AR LG IR KR,

2GR E TOMMIRE A A EF 2 T, SRS E O F E OE CE AR A -
EABEANTAMCIER L BECLET. .

REL, ARELamEEsh ), dgEsh BRI E LT, TN RELD FRAL

F74—H—ER

o fHI IR %
DNEEET - R RETERY (a0, PP RBREMN S FEH EEma- L RE 2 LT0H LA
TUERETE TR L ¥, whiEMNE, IEMOMNERFTENBTE /sy — P2 TORELE T,

O SHER I HEOLNIE OB EFEAL TS0, L UGS SR b v 203 Bt WEH A 5 PR A
TeIEwhkET,

oS R 2—F . BR, Bk, I, IR RIS 50 TR NN — b 2R TR TR,

OV EENAN AT TAIECAEZVRENL V., MOAORERESETTHAREE
Ao FOL G HMAITEREAIRERELAINLI I e B340 0L 29,

ELALFTTA P T EaLAA KISEL T3

NSRS H
T546 KMHFIESXKASN THG6 -15
TEL.()b-?()B—()ZZS

41—

U TEs LT 4 FAME L7 & 200008 '{I’\V‘D’J CHALAAT

IORE TIALBRALZMEEPLLTHEEY. £ T4, L7 1 FAfgE- o7

BT VAR LA & CREHEL T ORI A OESL S Y B R AN S 4

d-3

d-5

First of all, check for the opening degree of the throttle rotor in Lhe
hovering.Confirm the lever position for engine control of a transmitter in
hovering. (1f the flier himself can not check it, please ask an assistant to check
the lever position). Land your helicopter and the engine comes to a stop. After
that, place the lever of transmitter at the position of hovering which has been
checked now and check for the opening degree of the throttle rotor of the
carburettor. Namely, check to see if the throttle rotor is placed at a high speed
side (opening side) or at a low speed side (closing side) from the half position
of the operating range of the Lhrotlle

If the throttle rotor in hovering is positioned at a bhigh speed side from the
halfl’ position, try to turn the needle valve a little clockwise (in the right
direction) (by about 1/8 turn, i.e., 45°), This operation shall be done with the
helicopter fixed on the ground under such a condition that the throttle rotor is
set to the position of hovering that has not confirmed after the engine is
started. After the adjustment is completed, operate the throttle lever, and
check for the response around the hovering. Turning it in the right direction,
the response will become sensitive gradually. But turn it more than half turn
from the original position.

Should the mixing ratio becomes thin in hovering though it is very rare , the
engine may be overheated il the hovering is continued. At this time, it is
necessary to conduct the reverse adjustment of the above, {If the mixing ratio
is too dense, a phenotnena similar to overheating may occur, When adjusting
the needle valve, carefuily check the change of the response around the
hovering).

If the throttle rotor in hovering is positioned at a low speed from the half
position of the roter, turn the idle adjustment valve in the right direction little
by little (5° to 10°) without touching the needle valve. In this case, never turn
it more than 1/8 turns from the original position.

It is sure that the condition of hovering may be good through the above
adjustment. In case of the clause d-3, the mixing ratio for full throttle
becomes thin and in case of the clause d-4, the mixing ratio for idling becomes
thin.

However, as for a helicopter whose adjustment has been accurately
completed, there is no case for the helicopter to be flied as its throttle is fully
open or to he continuously flied asg it is idling. Therefore, if too much attention
is paid to the response of hovering and the adjustment in the clause d-3 and d-
4 have been made too much, the engine may come to a stop at full throttle or
at idling. So, stop adjusting ata certain good condition.

When the opening degree of the throttle rotor is almost half in hovering,
make operation of hoth d-3 and d-4.

Summarizing the adjusting procedures,

8), Set the needle valve roughly when the throttle is fully open.

b). Set the idle adjusting valve roughly when the engine is idling.

o). Confirm the response of the throttle on the ground.

d). Adjust the carburettor around hovering when flying your helicopter.



As the engine is sufficiently hroken in and is accustomed to revolution, it
becomes necessary to change the adjusting position from the initial condition.
So, adjust the carburettor throttle in compliance with the above procedures.
NOTE: set the needle valve and the idle adjusting valve so that the mixing
ratin may become as dense as possible in the range in which the helicopter can
be flied.

IDLE ADJUSTING VALVE

If the idle adjusting valve comes off out of the adjusting range of the mixing ratio as
the idle adjusting valve carelessly moves during adjustment of the throttle, In this
case, return it to the correct range in accordance with the following procedures;

The idle adjusting valve of a carburettor that has been adjusted in our fnctory before
shipment is set to such a position that the staged portion (A)of Lhe idle adjusting valve
may be aligned with the tangential line (B) of the rotor hole when observed from the
ahove with the throttle lever fully opened as shown in the figure.

Therefore, if it is nol clear to understand the original position, fully open the throttle
and tarn the idle adjusting valve in the right direction as observing through the rotor
hole. Then, make the staged portion (A) of the idle adjusling valve come to in the rotor
hole. Next, slowly turn it in the left direction until the portion (A) becomes aligned
with the tangential line (B} of the rotor hole.

Generally, as the throttle rotor hole can not be seen with the engine mounted in a
helicopter, it is better that to confirm this position in the following method before
mounting an engine in a helicopter,

Fully open the throttle valve and slowly the idle adjusting valve that has been
adjusted in our factory before shipment, in the right direction from the pesition. Turn
it as checking how many times the valve is turned. Soon, the idle adjusting valve
comes to a position where it can not be turned any more. Memorize the number of
times that the valve has been tiarned up Lo this position, And when the position of the
idle adjusting valve becomes unclear, serew in the valve up to the position where the
valve comes to & stop. Turn it back in the left direction by the number of times that is
memorized belore.

NOTE;

As this number of times may differ more or less according to a carburettor, check it at
every engine.When the idle adjustment valve is adjusted to the best condition
generally, it is better to memorize the number of times that the valve is screwed in
according to the above procedure,

GUARANTEE

In OGAWA SEIKI CQ., LTD., strict quality contrel is employed in every process from
parts to a complete set. In case we judge that a trouble or & fault is due to poor
workmanship or improper matarial, the engine will be replaced with 2 new one or will
be repaired free of charge. We shall not be responsible for anything furthermore.
Pleage send a troubled or faulty engine to the servicing department of QGAWA SEIKI
CO., LTD. as early ar possible as it is troubled or faulty, together with the detailed
description concerning a trouble ot fault. However, if you meodify or add some parts to

47—

the engine or disassemble it, we shall not be responsible for that.
AFTER-SALE SERVICE

*

If your engine is damaged due to a fall during flight, carefully clean it up and
gend it to the servicing department of our company together with the
description of the repair that you want. Assoon as we receive it, we will advise
vou of the data when the repair wili be completed. As a rule, we will send it
back to you within ten days after repair., together with the repair eard
describing the detailed repair,

If you want to buy some replacement parts, please pilace orders at a shop
where you have bought this engine. Il he has no stock, we will send it to you
directly.

In this case, please clearly write down the code no. of product, name of the
product, quantity and specification together with your name and address.

If you are not experienced in disassembling and assembling the engine, it is
not recommended that paris replacement is done by yourself. In this case,
return your engine to the servicing department of our company for
replacement,

OGAWA SEIKI CO., LTD.
6-15,3-chome, Imagawa, Sumiyoshi-ku, Osaka, 546, Japan
Telephone: 06-702-0225



t’ é v E MEMORANDA FOR SAFETY

~Narpg—ix, A fra—F—_ 7
TUEFIE R LT 774 PERBLAT S L,

— e —F AT L 4, RISl EL

OBBC —STORK® A { »ro0—F —o 2y — kignd2ookml) Lizg 0 34,774

F OB EIE 2 ADS TR R R T N B,

QLI LIEEZEHLWARLNLTT, 7 I P IEIIETF 2 P LT E G, W

HARTLEZIZEETNEA DDA L LTS,

OFy -FLAT T Yoo AEsTISHLET. FLETBBC-STORK,

BUXSOBHEH TEHE 3L,

OHEMHRER L FLTLMHTEBRMES VLT TOT IR LTWNIL THE

by,

43—

As you know, the inain rotor and the tail rotor rolate at a high speed. Please be careful about the

safety during fiight.

As the tip end speed of the main rotor hecomes more than 200Km per heur in this BBC-

STORK, make sure Lthat there is no person around the helicopter,

While your helicopter is still new, screws and nuts or the like may be apt to be lensened, Make
sure that they are not lovsened every Lime after you make a flight, If some of them are apt to

be loosened, furnish them with screw locking means.

It is highly recommended that yeu insure persons and your helicopter for loss, For further

details, please contact the shop where you have bought your helicopler.

If any accident occurs, HIROBO LTI, shall not be responsible for any loss and personai damages.

Therefure please carefully use this helicopter.




B/ N— 2DV T

id

PARTS FOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

{(SRBOEACD2NTY

A AR, BEIHE AR, X P AMA SR Aoy — B VMRS ST

BEGRS FE G, OE CEER A A { TICA DI OGRS, T o —EREs
T2 — Y OGFHCE s RN 2 M A 2P U T M EERATERED Fa v, 2

OUFE . folr, Rf. SRS & 2milan b, SE A v— v &\ M Bl e

X0 X BALTTIE G, &, 280 Fdate oy 2R 2 LA MBAO RS Lk,
P B ORFEML TR0,

MLonEFHI - A X T2 1,

H R RIS T S R NEI#RTERITL £, ,

QEEHT- 7T, WHSIE 7 H20 080 L O TUERG I 2 2o Bl = 2 A 407
HDET,

j_l\",

T 726 JERGWLRF s AR T 530 —214
| i = e - A
TEL 0847 — 41 — 7400

_Ad—

FORPURCHASE OF PARTS

If a part of your helicopter is missed or damaged, please buy it at a shop where you have bought
your helicopter. At this time, please tell a shop clerk the parts number and the name of a
corresponding part, Il there is no hobby shop nearby your house or if it is difficult to obtain the
corresponding part, please place order of parts directly to "Sales Department of HIROBO LTD.
together with remittance of the parts price and its freight charges. In this case, please clarify your
name, address, zip code no., and telephone number together with your necessary parts no. name
and quantity. If your order covers more than two kinds of parts at the same time, only the freight
charge that is the highest among the partsisto be paid. Allthe other freight charges are free.
Usually, parts will be forwarded within ten days after we receive your order & payment,

The freight charges herein are based upon the current rate of July 20, 1986. They may be subject
to change in the near future.

SALES DEPARTMENT,

HIROBO LTD.

530-214, Motoyama-cho, Fuchu-City, Hiroshima-pref., 726 JAPAN
Telephone: 0847-41-7400 Fax:0847-41-9361 Telex: 645760



9—F -~y F

ROTOR HEAD
#¥—"/ Nao. i # AR | BT T AR oy | AE
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set.
ITRONEE LTS 2 350 170
Mixing arm
JJ_® 2T A F—T v T =T — 4 2 1,000 170 | gbiv — A
Stabilizer control arm With ¢5 ball
JI-@) |7=vurraevin 2 | 1,500 240
Feather ring spindle
JI-@) |7F9Erryrs—hi— 2 | 1,800 170
Flapping dampercollar
1I-(6) |ery—srri—%3y7 2 300 170
Center damper cap
J3-(®) [y —5 - 4 | 300 70
Center damper
“_C) T Y i 2 200 120 | DDF & #5838
Flapping damper common to DDF
JJ- n— bk 2 800 | 170 [ (A)(B)&2
Root end (A), (B) 2 for each
J1-(®) |trr—n7 1| 2,500 240
Center hub
JJ-6d |v—v-— 2 800 170
Seesaw
7J-6) [rFEFA¥—Tr—F 2 | 1,600 | 240
Stabilizer blade
JI-@8 |2~ 1 | 1,000 240
Yoke
JJ_@ = R Y — 2 1,200 240
Blade holder
JL{E AL T L—F 2 3,000 1,500
Main blade
31— o3 7—2 2 600 | 170 | DDFH » Jbil
Pitch arm common to DDP
JI-@) | 2&EF i 2 1,000 |1,500 | DDFA & 358
Stabilizer bar common to DDF

45—

(HBBREREOS—SOYZPERTT AW,
For common parts, please refer to the list of the final part.




Ay ATk

WASH 6UT
#¢— No. i # AR kRO )R oy A
Parts. No. Particulars Q'ty Details of set
J3-G0 (274 F 7T 7k 1 | 1,000 170 | £ ¥ nfd
Slide block set With bushing
J3-@) |wArwy s 1 300 120
Mast lock
JI-0D |[2orr-xv—r—2 2 800 170
Counter gear case
17-48) (A vy s —¥x—18T 1 | 1300 | 170
Counter gear 18T
13- #4227 7—y—9T 1 300 170
Timing pulley 9T
JJ_@ SN R Y=y b 125 800 170 | 6,800X3,636X @
Bearing holder set 1 set
JI-@3 Ao B 1 1,800 170 | Z b v 70 v 8120
Auto-rotation drive shaft With Stop ring 5-12
JI-@8 |WHoAt Ty 1 3,000 240 | —RHE
W-type wash out One get pre-assembled
T1-@) | 7vry—¥r—ta b 1R | 3,800 240
- Counter gear set 1 set
JJ_@ A4 ) 1 1,000 350
Main mast
JJI- At —Fudf A £ v ¥ T —97T 1% | 5,000 350 | MRALTH
Main gear with automatic rotation iset Pre-assembled
JI- A4 v ¥ x—91T 1 1,200 240
Main gear 377

(HBBRAFBEOR—SOYRAPERTTEL)
For common parts, please refer to the list of the final part.

_AG—



LY =y}

ENGINE UNIT

+¢—"7 No, th % AR (BT | 254 ey FHAE
Parts. No, Particulars* Q'ty Details of set,
JI-@ [74:>7=nt 1| 600 [120 7 =1 7 7 v BRI
Timing belt With cooling fan drive
13-03 |75 +# 1 | 1,500 |240
Clutch shaft )
JI-D 799552 — 3 600 | 240
Clutch shoe
Ji-® (7542707 1 300 | 170
Clutch spring
JI-@) [2r—p—v—1— 1} 2,800 350 (%A x—14¢
Starter pullay With setmi-circular key
JI-@9 (7> sarwty b 1 800 | 240
Coocling fan set
JI-@) [77 95w rey ] 1 800 | 240
Clutch housing set
JI- IEREEEE 1| 1,500 | 240
Clutch set
JI-@) (7744 ~n 1 | 3500 1600|7174
Clutch bell With bearing
JJ- 72— 7T R &1 500 | 240 |[#Z ), (B)
Cooling fan bearing 1 for each Bearing (A) & (B)
JJ_@ LBy | 1 1,500 | 350
Engine mount
JJ-A9) =72 —warsbes 1| 1A | 300 [170 (&), BHOEL
Muffler gasket set 1set (A)(B),(C) 1 for each
73-69 [7—v>r7 s | &1 1,500 [ 600 [(R), (L) %1
Cooling fan cover 1 foreach (R}, (L) one for each
T1-6) [mEmRmE~7 5 — 18 | 4,300 | 800 [46VESRAK v — |k # A7 9 +1F
Rear exhaust muffler 1 get exclusive for 46VF With body plate gasket

)
B

—a48—

(HEFPREBEOR—SOYRFERTTEWL,)

For common parts, please refer o the list of the final part.




(HBHREREOS—SDYRAFERTTFEV)
For common paris, please refer to the list of the final part.

A4y 7V —~A
MAIN FRAME
#¢— 7 No. iR # AR | 4EE (| B8 oy FHE
Parts. No. Particulars 'ty Details of set
J1-(9 [BE7 (nr—xxy 1 200 | 800
Fuel filter catch
3I1-@Y) R4 F T 1 500 | 170
Switch plate
JI-GD |7 w2z ve— =70 1 300 | 170
Cross member
JI-@) |[vedum=ort 1 300 | 240
Gyro mount
BEONE T 12 | 400 | 170
Cam lock set lget
1J-GD [#20yre—2x 2 300 | 170
Cam lock base
IJ- S AR I = 1 250 | 170 | » o4
Nose gear base Wilh screw
JJ— F o S bk Y — #1 (1,200 |[240 [(R), (L)L
Tail boom holder 1 for each (B3, (L} 1 for each
JI-@ |/—xxx- 1 800 | 240
Nose gear
JJ- b3 A A i 8500 | 600 |# 7, Odpc4 4t
Fuel tank set 1 sel With tank, snap and pipe
JJj-68 |T7wxt7e—n 1 {1,200 | 240
Front frame
JI~E8 |[H—dwrrr ik 1 600 | 240
Serve mount support
JI-6D) |r—xvv—=n 2 |1,800 | 600
Servo frame
JJ- Ky by b 1% [1,200 |[240 [cAxo, Byx@
Servo mount set, 1 set
JJ— FIE I A 1 |1,200 |600
Skit foot
J3_@) [7v7Farvrxv—toa 1A (2500 [ 800 [Z2% v b7 b/ —XFYEE
Landing gear sct 1set Skid foot, noze gear, receiver
JI- 24 w? A £1 6,200 | 240 |(R),(La&1
Main frame 1 for each (R),{L) 1 for each
JJ- F—ATF—hT— Ay | 12 [1,000 | 800
Tail boom brace set I set

—_47—




o $T w7

PITCH UP
+%— ¥ No. & £ A |[fmEgd) | Es iy | P
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set
JI-@§ [EvFrs—s a7 b 1 350 120
Pitch lever shaft
LIS »s— 4z b 13 600 120 |LBXQ,1¥x@
L & I-type lever set 1set LtypeX @ ,ItypexX®
ElVR—F — Ty Fooy b 14 600 120 |¥ BV 774
Elevator rod set 1 set With pin & E-ring
Vo —Y kg | 1 600 120
Linkage set 1 set
S — ¥ — Lort— 1 500 170
Elevator lever
b T T L #1 . 800 170 (R, (Ly&1
Collective pitch lever 1 for each {R), (L) 1 for each
TEwARL g Ry 1% 1,000 170 (A} (B), (CH—=,
Adjust rod set 1 set (A}, (B}, (C}

—ag—

(HBEREREO-SDVAPERTT &)
For common parts, please reler to the list of the final part.




F—Nn= k

TAIL UNIT

+¢—J No. fil % AW M) | R4 e B
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set
JI-€9 |F—nruwsry 1 600 120

Tail housing
JI-@ |F—nrvr—rkryr— | #2 | 250 70 [(A), (B2

Tail blade holder 2 for each (A}, (B) two for each
JI—GO |7—nazybr—2 #1 | 800 | 240 {(R), (L1~

Tail unit case 1 for each tR), (L) one for each
JI-6Y) |7 vk 1 700 240 (9T — 1) —{¢

Tail shaft With 9T puliey
71-6) |F—nvr—¥ 2 500 | 120

Tail blade
JI-G |[F—newdvr—1 1% [2,500 170 |#3%

Tail pitch plate Iset Pre-assembled
JI-6D [7—ne s rre— 1 400 170

Tail piteh lever
I~ FA L TN 1 [1800 | 240 [XL5 630XL

Timing belt
Ji-69 |REt. L 1R (1,500 | 800 AT RE,7 4 ML F—AAE b

Tail wing set 1set Horizontal, Vertical film, Tail skit
JI-@® |[s—nv—un 1 1500 [1,500

Tail hoom

50—

For common parts, please refer to the list of the final part.

(ABEFRREROR—SDYURAFPERTTAWL)




b

CABIN

#3— 7 No. B # A% | G| 2R o A
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set
JJ-f2) |BBC-STORK&%H <« — 7 1 800 240

BBC-STORK Transcribing mark
JI-GD |memHH 1 | 1,800 240

Instruction manual
JI-(8 [%+v> 1 | 8000 |1,500

Cabhin
BRCHEE 1 1,600 [1,500 |# . hiF

Canopy Pre-cut

51—

(ABFREBHROS—SOVIAFERTTFEW)
For common parts, please refer to the list of the final part.




BBC-STORKIt & <—"7 1) A b

BBC-STORK COMMON PARTS LIST 23—/ No. i - AR | (P | A5 Ty | E
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set
¢ —"7 No. ) & AR | it B oy FAE P— S=FhE S p4x29.8 2 400 70
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set Needle pin
RPN ’ paxgle x5 2 1,200 170 " g2x11.8 2 300 70
p- Bearing P-
" 15x 2 1,000 | 170 B A #4x9 5 500 70
P— El POraIme ! P- Staged screw
“ AR gexal2 2 1,200 170 =Py @3 X @8 X 4F 2 1,200 ;20
P- I—El Thrust bearing P Bearing
" #6 X dl2x4 2 1,200 170 " g4 X g9x 4 2 1,200 120
p-[4] P~ [zs] ’
" dl2xg21 X5 2 1,600 170 " A7 AL #4 X g9 2 1,200 120
P- E P ]2_§_| Thrust bearing
" g d dgl2 1 1,500 170 @il — i 5 250 70
P |£] One-way bearing P ¢5 ball
" 1 11 RN e 5 250 70
P I_"{—_l glOXgl9x5 2 ,600 70 p_ Honond
FU— T ¥ 3XTX3S 4 400 | 120 Eikey b (A) 2 300 0
P |z| Plain bearing P- Pivot bolt
" 4X8x8 6 600 120 | %« 7 " (D) 2 300 70
P- E With cap P-
" 3x8x4 4 400 120 " (E} 2 300 70
P-[10] p-
" 6x10x3 4 400 120 FTZxw Ay [ M2x16 5 500 70
P- P- Adjust rod
S¥—avio—rnooF giecT /4 10 | 1,500 [1,000 " M2X55 5 500 | 70
P Rudder control rod #1.2 piano wire P-
" ot 1¢ 2,000 1,000 p_ " M2 x95 5 500 70
P- Tail control pipe
PPk T—F 1 500 240 M2x100 5 500 70
P- Tracking tape P
WMNEZFBEE~— 2 1 500 240 A7 N r 5-12 5 500 70
- P- .
P Number tag transcribing mark Stop ring
A byt — dl.2 2 350 70 | =T oy Py P g2 ¥ 45 10 300 70
P- Stopp;r With screw P- Rod end pin
" 0 2 350 HIREE ] PRI 4 - o 5 300 70
P- ” Wi:h SCrew P- Double link pin type
3 w | 2 i VI A - 5 250 70
P- ér:mim(:t | P ! " ’ P- Roci. end pin type
" A8 X p14X3.6 4 200 70 " vr sy 47 5 250 70
P- P- Rod end piano wire type
R 7 A A r— 2 400 | 170 LBv - FHw b 1.5~3.0mm 1 200 70
P- Hexagon crossmember P~ L-type wrench set 1 for each

—hZ—




2t —*J No. = & AR it (Fy| A% £y NS +¥— No. = % A BB SR £y MR
Parts. No. Particulars Qty Details of set Parte. No. Particulars Qty Details of set
RE—% 4 1 300 170 oy 7TA2Y 21— M3 X156 10 400 120
P- Hobby oil P- @ Cap screw
M2x10TS 2f& =) w0 10 100 70 4 M3 %20 10 400 120
P No. 2 type with split end P
M2.6x12TS 2% 10 100 70 " M3 X265 10 400 120
P- No. 2 type P-
M2.6X6TS 178 10 100 70 4 M3ax30 10 400 120
P- No. 1type P~ @
M2X8TS 2f&= ) 71 10 100 70 " M3 X6(A) 5 200 120
P- No. 2 type with split end P-
M3x 121 TS i0 100 70 " M3 X 12(A) 5 200 120
P- , P- [gg]
disk TS
p— M3x12TS 10 100 70 P Iﬂ 4 M3 X20(A) 5 200 120
p M3 x8TS 10 100 70 p " M3.5%10 1Q 500 120
M3 x10ILTS 10 100 70 " M3.5x12 10 500 120
P- disk TS P-
p M3xX16TS 10 100 T0 P " Mdx10 10 600 120
p M3x12PH 10 100 70 p " M4 X35 10 600 120
M3x10PH 10 100 T0 Lty b A2 02— M3Ix3 10 300 70
P- P- Set screw
C
BT o — 2.6 XaTX0.5 20 100 T0 " Mdx4 10 300 70
P- Flat washer P-
Frd o oy g3 X g9 1 20 100 70 AR F oy b M3 10 200 T0
P—Iﬁ_ﬁ'l Flat washer P- ‘Nylon nut
P- H 3.5 Xp9x1 20 100 70 P " M4 10 200 70
” g4 X a8 x0.5 20 100 T0 B 2 M2x8 20 100 120
P P- Pan head machine serew
P 4 gd Xgl10X0.8 20 100 70 p E‘_E] H M2x10 20 100 120
P " pe X 8x0.5 5 500 T0 p # M2x12 20 100 120
P # @12xpa6.2x1 5 500 70 @ + e 2 M2x14 20 100 120
P- Pan head machine screw
P FarwdArYya— M3 x8 10 400 120 p @ +w | M2 20 200 TQ
- Cap screw - Nut
I M3x10 10 400 | 120 r_ld EIM A7 » > 2 ASSY 1 |7500 |240
P B Co-axial swashassembly
" M3x12 1¢ 400 120 AP —F 47~ £=500 1 900 170
P- P-[ss] o

Starting belt 500mm long

—B3—




AT (R DAY T —

MR AL 530- 214 T 726

TELEX 645760 HIROBO J

HIRO=20 LIMIMNED

530-214 MOTOYAMA CHO, FUCHU-SHI, HIRD
SHIMA-PREF JAPAN 7726 TEL.0847.41-7400
FAX:0B47-41.9361 TELEX:GA5760 HIROBOD J
CABLE:HIROBD FUCHU HIRDSHIMA



